
   
 

 1  
 

Community Grants Fund (CGF) Annual Summary – April 
2024 to March 2025 

 

CGF Overview ............................................................................................................................................ 1 

Funding Requested ................................................................................................................................. 2 

Applications Received and Outcomes ..................................................................................................... 2 

Breakdown by Neighbourhood Area ......................................................................................................... 2 

Leith Chooses Overview ............................................................................................................................. 2 

Awards made in 2024/25 ............................................................................................................................ 4 

Almond .................................................................................................................................................. 4 

City Centre ............................................................................................................................................. 5 

Craigentinny Duddingston ....................................................................................................................... 5 

Forth ...................................................................................................................................................... 5 

Inverleith ................................................................................................................................................ 6 

Leith ...................................................................................................................................................... 7 

Liberton and Gilmerton ........................................................................................................................... 7 

Morningside ........................................................................................................................................... 8 

Pentlands ............................................................................................................................................... 8 

Portobello and Craigmillar ...................................................................................................................... 9 

South West .......................................................................................................................................... 10 

Southside Newington ........................................................................................................................... 11 

Western ............................................................................................................................................... 11 

 

CGF Overview 

• The total amount of funding available in 2024/25 was higher than the opening balance (£405,769) 

because some funds were returned (£11,527) in 2024/25 by recipients who were unable to spend 

their whole grant. 

• We worked with 163 volunteer funding panel members. 

• Three funding rounds were held in the 2024/25 funding cycle (i.e. three application deadlines). 

o Round 1 – City Centre, Liberton & Gilmerton and Portobello & Craigmillar were fully 

allocated. 

o Round 2 – Southside & Newington was fully allocated. 

o Round 3 – All remaining neighbourhood area funds were fully allocated except Inverleith 

which had an underspend of £5590. 

• There was a 30% increase in applications received compared to 2023/24. 

• There was a 20% increase in successful applications compared to 2023/24. 

• Overall, the total value of all applications was 2.6 times the amount of funding available. 

• The fund was oversubscribed in every neighbourhood area. The total value of applications to each 

neighbourhood was approximately between 1.5 and 3 times the amount of funding available. 



   
 

 2  
 

Total Funding Available Total Funding Awarded Total Funding Remaining 

£417,206 £411,616 £ 5,590 

 

Funding Requested 

Total Requested (all 
applications) 

Total Requested 
(eligible applications) 

Oversubscribed by (£) 
Oversubscribed by 

(%) 

£1,041,410 £ 912,479 £ 627,331 157% 

 

Applications Received and Outcomes 

Total Applications 
Ineligible and 

Withdrawn 
Applications 

Unsuccessful 
Applications 

Successful 
Applications 

Success 
Rate of 
eligible 

applications 

344 44 109 191 62% 

 

Breakdown by Neighbourhood Area 

Neighbourhood All Eligible Successful 
Success rate 

of eligible 
applications 

% 
Oversubscribe

d 

% 
Allocated 

Almond 35 32 21 66% 193% 100% 

City Centre 18 12 9 75% 194% 100% 

Craigentinny 
Duddingston 

24 24 13 54% 150% 100% 

Forth 30 29 17 59% 167% 100% 

Inverleith 25 20 12 60% 172% 79% 

Leith 30 22 11 50% 186% 100% 

Liberton 
Gilmerton 

19 19 12 63% 150% 100% 

Morningside 17 17 9 53% 101% 100% 

Pentlands 40 38 26 68% 166% 100% 

Portobello 
Craigmillar 

22 22 12 55% 146% 100% 

South West 40 34 21 62% 197% 100% 

Southside 
Newington 

15 13 13 100% 55% 100% 

Western 29 25 15 60% 130% 100% 

Totals 344 307 191 62% 157% 99% 

 

 

 

Leith Chooses Overview 

Votes 



   
 

 3  
 

• Total votes (voting day): 1,729 

• Total votes (online): 9,909 

• Total votes (voting day and online): 11,638 

• Estimated number of voters: 3,447 (3021 responded online and 426 registered to vote at the in 

person voting day) 

In person voting day 

• Hosted on 18th January 2025 at Leith Community Centre 

• 22 applicants hosted stalls at the in person voting day 

• 489 members of the public attended the in person voting day 

• 426 people registered to vote 

Award ceremony 

• Hosted on 20th February at Leith Community Centre 

• 10 full awards and 1 partial award were awarded  

 

  



   
 

 4  
 

Awards made in 2024/25 

Almond 

• Queensferry Unit (No 567) of the Sea Cadet Corps (TS Lochinvar): Awarded £1,000 to purchase 

equipment to enable more sea cadets members to participate in outdoor activities 

• LIFT @ Muirhouse Millennium Centre: Awarded £1,398 for transport and ticket costs to enable a 

free safari park summer trip for the young people and families who attend LIFT. 

• 30th Craigalmond Scouts: Awarded £1,000 to purchase tents for the Kandersteg Permanent Mini 

Jamboree in Switzerland. 

• Capital Carers Ltd: Awarded £1,031 for materials for young carers provision in schools, including 

games, crafts and other items for use during group sessions. 

• Art Buds Collective Ltd: Awarded £1,665 for running a week of free outdoor art related provision for 

children from the Muirhouse area during the summer holidays. 

• Fantanka Diaspora CIC: Awarded £2,000 for venue, staffing and food costs for an intergenerational 

project related to sexual and reproductive rights among women from the African community. 

• Kirkliston Community Conservation Volunteers: Awarded £750 contribution towards cost of a bench 

replacement and plaque. 

• Edinburgh Agroecology Co-Op: Awarded £1,342.36 for the installation of a double door metal shed 

which will be used as a kit store for newly purchased community gardening equipment and clothing. 

• Edinburgh Northwest Kirk: Awarded £500 for two holiday sessions over 1.5 days for children from 

the parish area covered by Northwest Kirk. 

• Muirhouse Youth Development Group: Awarded £1,556.35 for Christmas drop-in sessions and 

outings, including crafts, party activities, Santa visit and a trip to the pantomime. 

• 56th Edinburgh Company - The Boys Brigade: Awarded £455.50 for a trip to the theatre for the 

members of the 56th Edinburgh Boys Brigade. 

• Teapot Trust: Awarded £3,300 for a block of 8-12 art therapy sessions for 10 children with long term 

health conditions (and their families) at North Edinburgh Arts. 

• Libertus Services: Awarded £920.46 to develop existing activity groups to address social inclusion 

for over 50s. 

• Queensferry Unit (No567) of the Sea Cadet Corps: Awarded £2,575.53 to replace flooring in the 

unit's building. 

• Muirhouse Housing Association Limited: Awarded £1,504.76 to obtain an allotment and form a 

gardening group at Lauriston Farm. 

• Queensferry Churches Care in the Community: Awarded £2,791.34 to cover music and seated 

exercise activities at day centre, plus taxi service for attendees. 

• Friends of Cammo: Awarded £1,145 for the Cammo Estate Walled Garden Planting Project 2025. 

• Queensferry Music Society: Awarded £2,791.34 for subsidised entry tickets for Queensferry Folk 

Music Festival. 

• Christmas in Queensferry: Awarded £1,000 for the Christmas in Queensferry Lights Switch On 

Event with school choirs and local voluntary performers. 

• West Pilton Neighbourhood Centre: Awarded £1,249.50 for the ‘Community Celebration of the Tattie’ 

- a collaborative project aimed at tackling food poverty in North Edinburgh by collecting and sharing 

diverse potato recipes from residents. 

• Christmas in Kirkliston: Awarded £1,557.30 for refurbishment and resupply of Christmas lights for 

the annual switch on in Kirkliston. 

 



   
 

 5  
 

City Centre 

• Grassmarket Residents Association: Awarded £1,000 for improved communications (social media 

training) with residents to encourage new committee members and volunteers and increase of 

attendance at their AGM.  

• Grassmarket Community Project: Awarded £4,970 to deliver a Dry Bar/Open Meal and social 

evening, providing a fun, safe alternative to alcohol-based venues or events which are hugely 

challenging for people who have a history of alcohol addiction and low self-esteem.  

• Open Book: Awarded £837 for participants to attend the Edinburgh International Book Festival 

(EIBF) in August.  

• The Artists Collective Gallery Limited: Awarded £1,000 for material costs to run weekly Play 

sessions during term-time for primary school aged children. 

• Bare Productions CIC: Awarded £2,805 to launch a theatrical opportunities programme with the end 

result being a “cabaret of ideas”.  

• Edinburgh Old Town Development Trust: Awarded £2,500 to set up and facilitate an accessible and 

free mindfulness group within our Old Town community.  

• Dance Base Limited: Awarded £4,911 for a dance class and social café for vulnerable adults, led by 

professional dance artists and practitioners.  

• Simon Community Scotland: Awarded £5,000 for Creating Safer Communities (CSC) to address 

challenges associated with antisocial behaviour, street drinking, substance use, begging, and 

homelessness by adopting a holistic and community-centric approach. 
• Canongate Youth (SCIO): Awarded £1,954 to run a Schools Out summer holiday programme. 

Craigentinny Duddingston 

• Ripple Project: Awarded £1,500 to run a summer programme for young people at risk of causing 

anti social behaviour in the community. 

• Craigentinny/Lochend Social Centre: Awarded £1,797 for youth club resources. 

• Duddingston Conservation Society: Awarded £1,205 for the creation of an inspirational space within 

a community garden to record and reflect on collective memories within the community. 

• Friends of Meadowfield Park: Awarded £3,000 to improve the play park includes discussion on the 

provision of new play equipment. 

• Chief Radio CIC: Awarded £1,200 for care home music sessions.  

• Abbeyhill Parent Council: Awarded £3,000 for playground improvements.  

• Northfield & Willowbrae Community Council: Awarded £2,559 to take children on a trip to the zoo. 

• 14th Edinburgh North East Scout Group: Awarded £1,470 to run a 7-nights Summer Camp near 

Selkirk. 

• Willowbrae and Duddingston Residents Association: Awarded £609 for an excursion for older 

isolated residents, with the aim of creating more social connections between the participants. 

• The Royal High Primary School Parent Council: Awarded £2,355 for equipment and material for 

storage supporting a bikeability project.  

• Lochend Amateur Boxing Club: Awarded £3,000 for hosting a fitness class aimed at aimed at all 

genders. 

• Jock Tamson's Gairden: Awarded £2,276 for building a level path to double the area of garden 

accessible to people with limited mobility and wheelchair users. 

• The Sudanese community organization in Edinburgh: Awarded £1,506 to bring local young people 

together through football sessions.  

Forth 

• Edinburgh Spiders (Scotland): Awarded £1,500 to bring people together to take part in weaving of 

camouflage nets. 



   
 

 6  
 

• Pilton Youth & Children's Project (PYCP): Awarded £2,400 to support outdoor summer activities for 

last three weeks of school holidays. 

• North Edinburgh Arts: Awarded £2,214 to offer free non-contact boxing classes by purchasing key 

equipment and a tutor. 

• Stepping Stones North Edinburgh: Awarded £2,000 to support activity and food costs of summer 

'Schools Out' activity. 

• Volunteering Matters: Awarded £685 to support families by providing tickets for experiences for 

children. 

• Friends of Granton Castle Walled Garden: Awarded £590 to purchase a lawnmover to manage 

grass across the garden and orchard. 

• Ama-zing Harmonies: Awarded £4,218To hold inter-generational choir meetings, music tuition and 

food sharing sessions. 

• Edinburgh Agroecology Cooperative CIC: Awarded £2,263 to create a kit store with clothing, 

accessibility and gardening items. 

• Granton Parish Church: Awarded £1,200 to provide weaving classes. 

• Royston Wardieburn Community Centre SCIO: Awarded £1,040 to print and design the booklet of a 

History Group and to supply refreshments for launch event. 

• Pilton Equalities Project: Awarded £766 to purchase resources for activities for clients. 

• Friends of Wardie Playing Fields: Awarded £2,736 to install signage including noticeboard and a 

bench to enable enjoyment of a wildlife garden. 

• Edinburgh & Lothians Out of School Care Network: Awarded £700 to refresh and buy more play 

equipment for the Wardie Breakfast Club. 

• Friends of Granton Castle Walled Garden: Awarded £540 to install floor covering for the picnic 

community cafe. 

• Friends of Victoria Park: Awarded £810 for a series of events revolving around the trees in Victoria 

Park to help participants connect with the nature on their doorstep and increase their wellbeing. 

• West Pilton Neighbourhood Centre: Awarded £1,050C for the ‘Community Celebration of the Tattie’ - 

a collaborative project aimed at tackling food poverty in North Edinburgh by collecting and sharing 

diverse potato recipes from residents. 

• Newhaven Coastal Rowing Club: Awarded £399.90 to purchase two new VHF radios to allow thoe 

group to take all three boats out on the water at the same time. 

Inverleith 

• Pentland Archers: Awarded £952.37 for oft archery after school sessions at Stockbridge Primary for 

children aged 7+. 

• Blackhall Children's Sports Committee: Awarded £962 for equipment and entertainment for a Family 

Fun Day in March. 

• Edinburgh Agroecology Co-op CIC: Awarded £230.12 for the creation of a kit store to provide 

access to suitable clothing and accessible gardening equipment to attendees and volunteers. 

• LifeCare (Edinburgh) Limited: Awarded £3,821.52 for the purchase of equipment/furniture to 

redevelop a dementia day care room into a multi-purpose room for community lets. 

• Drylaw Telford Community Association: Awarded £2,603 for equipment for a community food project 

(providing meals and delivering cooking sessions), and printer to support awareness raising 

activities. 

• Friends of Stockbridge School: Awarded £1,172 to refurbish football nets in the MUGA to enable 

them to be used and improve health and safety. 

• Blackhall Nursery: Awarded £1,238 for the replacement of children's seating in nursery playroom. 

• Edinburgh Baseball Club: Awarded £1,798 to purchase sports equipment and uniforms, defray 

membership costs, and fund promotional activities to attract sponsorship. 

• Live Music Now Scotland: Awarded £3,750 to bring live music performances to three care facilities. 



   
 

 7  
 

• West Pilton Neighbourhood Centre for the North Edinburgh Community Festival: Awarded £1,250 

for the ‘Community Celebration of the Tattie’ - a collaborative project aimed at tackling food poverty 

in North Edinburgh by collecting and sharing diverse potato recipes from residents. 

• Super Power Agency: Awarded £1,521 for book publishing materials to help young people to write 

their stories. 

• Warriston Residents' Association: Awarded £1,500 for construction and installation of a community 

noticeboard to make information accessible to residents with limited digital access. 

Leith 

• Leith Runs Together: Awarded £4,800 to start a 2km Junior Parkrun in Pilrig Park for children aged 4 

- 14 

• Citadel Youth Centre: Awarded £3,600 for a creative intergenerational project focusing on mental 

health and well-being through storytelling and animation 

• Nepal Scotland Association: Awarded £5,000 for running various educational and cultural 

programmes to celebrate diversity 

• Building Bridges: Awarded £5,000 for an intercultural community festival 

• Association of Ukrainians in Great Britain: Awarded £3,974 for an event celebrating Ukrainian 

culture 

• Hibernian Community Foundation: Awarded £4,720 for a series of older persons events called 

‘Community Tea Dances’ 

• ELREC: Awarded £4,469 for events to design a large-scale graffiti artwork involving ethnic 

minorities, refugees, elderly, youth, LQBTQ+ and others 

• Leith Community Growers: Awarded £4,991 for the creation of community orchard garden sheds, 

seed library, garden infrastructure, and the delivery of workshops 

• Dr Bell’s Family Centre: Awarded £4,950 to run a holiday programmes in 2025 for families in Leith 

with a child under 5 

• Edinburgh Remakery: Awarded £4,900 for the delivery of hand craft workshops in green areas 

• Broughton Primary School Parent Council: Awarded £1,333.57 for the creation of a new mural at the 

school to welcome people. 

Liberton and Gilmerton 

• Edinburgh South Cricket Club: Awarded £2,376 to build on the success of the girls only sessions for 

8-11 year olds run in the local area, designed to meet the needs of girls wanting to take part in sport 

and physical activity on their terms. 

• Volunteering Matters: Awarded £365 for activity passes for families over school holidays. 

• Bethany Christian Trust: Awarded £1,980 for a womans reading group for women who have english 

as a second or other language. 

• Inch Park Sports Club: Awarded £3,940 to support a newly-formed group for young people, to 

reduce isolation, remove barriers, offer new opportunities and support new and existing friendships. 

• Liberton Association: Awarded £450 for a publicity and video project to improve awarness of local 

history. 

• Goodtrees Neighbourhood Centre: Awarded £2,050 to increase Christmas spirit, participation, and 

connectedness by providing key events that will help people socialise, especially supporting those 

most vulnerable and feeling the effects of isolation and financial pressure. 

• Gracemount Masion Development Trust: Awarded £3,060 for resources for opening Gracemount 

Mansion Community Hub.  

• The Gilmerton Community Centre SCIO: Awarded £3,280 for materials, resources and 

refreshements for garden improvements and groups. 

• Bridgend Farmhouse: Awarded £1,210 for fortnightly cost of living advice sessions and weekly free 

healthy meals for families. 



   
 

 8  
 

• Inch Community Association: Awarded £3,960 for restarting the Golden Years community outreach 

programme which targets older and/or socially isolated residents and provides a weekly social event 

at Inch House, with an accompanied half-day excursion to places of interest in the Edinburgh area. 

• Gracemount Community Church: Awarded £3,375 to run a weekly group open to people who are 

‘far from home’, recognising the language and cultural barriers that can isolate those who are living 

here from other countries. 

• Edinburgh Rays Baseball Club: Awarded £405 to buy equipment for the team. 

Morningside 

• Bruntsfield Area Net Zero Action Initiative (BANZAI): Awarded £3,396 to establish a shared cargo 

bike scheme for the Bruntsfield and wider community. 

• Merchiston Community y Council: Awarded £2,520 to refurbish two dilapidated old wooden benches 

situated on the Union Canal towpath. 

• Eric Liddell Community: Awarded £1,418 to purchase resources for physical and creative activities 

and social interaction. 

• Morningside Parish Church of Scotland: Awarded £3,814 to buy resources to pilot a 'playlist for life' 

for people with dementia. 

• Home Start Edinburgh: Awarded £4,260 to organise a Wellbeing Group for parents and carers. 

• Pentland District Scouts (Bore Stane Explorer Scouts): Awarded £3,196 to purchase a mess tent 

and a patrol tent. 

• Boroughmuir Thistle FC: Awarded £1,511 to purchase refreshed girls football strips. 

• Bruntsfield St. Oswald's Limited: Awarded £4,753 to host St. Oswald's Centre community 

engagement event. 

• St Andrews Boat Club: Awarded £2,470 for a rowing club workshop space offering men's shed 

activity participation and supporting community sports participation. 

Pentlands 

• Colinton Amenity Association: Awarded £2,547 to paint a mural on the side of the wall of the 

Colinton Pharmacy. 

• Wester Hailes Youth Agency: Awarded £5,000 for kitchen upgrades and improvements to continue 

delivering cooking sessions. 

• Colinton Village Enterprise: Awarded £1,598 for tables and chairs for community events and 

plastering their kitchen room. 

• West Edinburgh Majorettes: Awarded £3,000 for costumes and equipment to participate in 

competitions/rehearse for competitions. 

• Rotary Club Of Currie - Balerno Trust Fund: Awarded £510 for the replacement of Flower Platers. 

• St Marys Church Dalmahoy: Edinburgh: Awarded £715 to investigate and record the archaeological 

landscape of Tormain Hill just to the west of Ratho.  

• South West Edinburgh 20 Minute Neighbourhoods (SW20): Awarded £2,500 to expand their free 

community e-bike loan scheme in the Pentlands area by acquiring a Bakfiets Riksja electric tricycle. 

• The WHY Project: Awarded £2,000 for summer programme activities. 

• Wester Hailes Growing Communities: Awarded £1,524 to purchase and install two 24V off grid solar 

kits to install at the Calders. 

• Manipulate Arts Ltd: Awarded £870 to run a 6 week film VR making project with young people. 

• Home Link Family Support: Awarded £3,196 to continue to run a drop-in weekly PEEP group for 

parents with pre-school age children. 

• Community Wellbeing Collective: Awarded £2,000 for a series of 5 events which address wellbeing 

issues through discussions, workshops, and open mics. 

• Explorer Scouts: Awarded £966 to purchase 6 new tents used for Duke of edinburgh and Scout 

camps.  



   
 

 9  
 

• Pentland Community Centre Management Committee: Awarded £3,500 for a series of 4 events, 

comprising an afternoon of food, drink and entertainment for 320 people to alleviate the social 

impact of loneliness and isolation. 

• Prospect Community Housing: Awarded £2,220 to work with The Health Agency to support 

vulnerable residents through the provision of air fryers to help reduce fuel debt, and a 6 week 

cooking course. 

• Juniper Green Tennis Club: Awarded £500 to move to 2 new tarmac painted courts that will allow 

tennis to be played all year round.  

• St Mark's Primary School Parent Council: Awarded £1,500 to work with Earth Calling to create an 

after school project innvolving outdoor learning and sustainability. 

• 65th Edinburgh Company Boys' Brigade: Awarded £500 to offer boys the opportunity to undertake 

adventure activities, including covering avommodation and transport to participate. 

• Craiglockhart Parish Church: Awarded £773 to set up a fortnightly board game group for people in 

the local areas who are struggling with social isolation. 

• Firrhill District Guiding (Brownies): Awarded £1,020 for a residential at an activity centre.  

• The Health Agency: Awarded £1,548 to enhance and expand the carers group by iintroducinga 

facilitator. 

• Clovenstone Boxing & Fitness Gym: Awarded £2,500 for the replacement of essential equipment, 

prolonging the life of the gym, ensuring it is available to all for many years to come. 

• Pentland District Scouts - Tower Explorers: Awarded £543 for tents and tarps for Tower Explorers. 

• Super Power Agency: Awarded £1,621 for book publishing materials to help young people to write 

their stories. 

• 175th City of Edinburgh Rainbow Unit: Awarded £1,128 to cover the cost of accommodation whilst 

they are out of their current venue. 

• Juniper Green and Baberton Mains Community Council: Awarded £400 to purchase a sound and 

audio visual system and lighting, to be used at events. 

Portobello and Craigmillar 
• Craigmillar Literacy Trust: Awarded £2,950 for financial support for 'Summer of Stories' summer 

holiday family literacy events in Craigmillar and surrounding areas - mainly freelance staff and book 

gift costs. 

• Jewel Miners Welfare Society: Awarded £1,978 to purchase equipment to enable x20 young people 

to participate in youth bowling. 

• Oi Musica C.I.C: Awarded £1,160 for three sessions at Brunstane primary to engage with more 

disadvantaged young people, plus regular Oi Musica performance costs (freelance staff). 

• Portobello Sailing And Kayaking Club SCIO: Awarded £2,030 to pay for Bridge8 to provide 20 young 

people with a 5 week activities course, to divert from anti social behaviour. 

• MECOPP (Minority Ethnic Carers of People Project): Awarded £2,787Money for equipment to 

enable increased used of community hub at the North Cairntow Gypsy Traveller site. 

• Family Service Unit Scotland (Circle): Awarded £1,140 for materials and refreshments costs to 

enable the set up of a Makers Group for children and families affected by substance misuse in 

Craigmillar. 

• Art Buds Collective Ltd: Awarded £1,665 as a contribution towards costs of running Art Buds week 

of provision for children from the Bingham and Magdalene's areas during summer holidays 2024. 

• St Teresa's Youth Club: Awarded £1,292.01 for food, events, outing and training costs to support the 

running of the St Teresa's Youth Club in Craigmillar. 

• Jack Kane Centre Community Wing: Awarded £1,000 to cover the costs of purchasing new 

equipment for the kitchen. 

• Livity Youth Scotland: Awarded £1,250.99 as a contribution towards costs for piloting and 

development of a youth project (11 weeks) for children and young people from BAME communities. 



   
 

 10  
 

• Thistle Foundation: Awarded £1,344 for sessional staff, food and materials costs towards x3 8-week 

blocks of 'Mindful Mothers' peer support groups with isolated mothers in the Craigmillar area. 

• Edinburgh Food Project: Awarded £4,050 to purchase phone-based translation services to reduce 

barriers to participation and increase engagement with a money advice service in Craigmillar. 

South West 
• Fountainbridge Canalside Community Trust: Awarded £2,000 for consultation activities (events run 

by a freelance consultant) to assess community need and develop a future work plan that will 

benefit canal users in the SW area. 

• North Merchiston Club: Awarded £3,711 as contribution towards the purchase of equipment to 

enable improvements to soft play facilities at North Merchiston Club. 

• The WHY Project: Awarded £3,696.80 for free summer outings and events for young people (plus a 

family event) in the SW area as part of a summer youth programme run by The Wee Haven. 

• Music in the Community SCIO: Awarded £2,000 for resources and freelance musician costs as part 

of a music festival with 10 free BAME orientated events at Saughton Park this summer.  

• Longstone Community Council: Awarded £455.02 to refurbish a local bench - to install a proper 

bench top on the concrete plinth that a local wayfinding sign is fixed to, at the top of the ramp down 

to Redhall Park. 

• Castle Rock Edinvar Housing Association Limited: Awarded £2,000 to work with community groups 

to freshen up the Calder underpasses together with street artists.  

• Big Hearts Community Trust: Awarded £2,892 as a contribution towards ongoing costs for Neuro 

Stars project at Tynecastle Park on a Friday afternoon, for neurodiverse young people and their 

families. 

• The BIG Project: Awarded £2,000 for holiday activities and outings in and around Edinburgh for 

young people from the Broomhouse area. 

• Living Rent: Awarded £3,301 for four 'Know Your Rights' housing related training sessions for 

targeted groups of tenants in the south west area of the city including parents on low incomes and 

minority ethnic community members. 

• St Bride's Community Group (SCIO): Awarded £1,000 for the replacement of 'stage black' curtains 

in the auditorium at St Bride's Community Centre. 

• Mind You Health & Wellbeing - Community Interest Company: Awarded £555.02 as contribution 

towards the cost of equipment and materials (mainly art and craft) to assist in the provision mental 

health sessions for young people. 

• Tummies Not Trash (SCIO): Awarded £2,000 for van hire plus purchase of a fridge and a freezer to 

enable food distribution and provision of a community café space over the Christmas and New Year 

period. 

• Edinburgh Union Canal Society (SCIO): Awarded £2,000 for materials and equipment for 

refurbishment of three canal boats over winter 2024/5, plus provision of buoyancy aids. 

• Longstone Community Council: Awarded £4,800 for start-up (buy-in) costs for a weekly Junior 

'Parkrun' event in the Hailes Quarry Park. 

• Handicabs Lothian trading as HcL: Awarded £942 for community spring/summer outings as part of 

the ‘Keeping Everyone Connected’ project. 

• Circle: Awarded £1,053.60 for the provision of new learning opportunities/resources and 

development of food growing and garden space at the South West ‘Makers Groups’ (open and 

supported social sessions for children and families affected by substance use). 

• Rowan Alba Ltd: Awarded £2,200 for creating an inspiring garden space to improve the mental 

wellbeing of homeless people in Broomhouse while they experience long waits for a permanent 

home. 

• Gorgie Community Farm Limited: Awarded £2,500 to support the development of Gorgie 

Community Farm as a revitalised urban space in Edinburgh focused on sustainability, community 

engagement, and education through gardening, markets, and inclusive activities. 



   
 

 11  
 

• Dalry Colonies Residents' Association: Awarded £1,497.59 for Dalry Colonies Residents' 

Association Street Clean-Ups and greenspace improvements in 2025. 

• Balgreen Tunnel: Awarded £869.97 for the cost of an artist plus materials to paint a mural on 

Balgreen tunnel/underpass. 

Southside Newington 

• Edinburgh Rays Baseball Club: Awarded £1,077.16 to provide club members with baseball 

equipment so they can participate in the league. 

• The Salisbury Centre: Awarded £2,000 to improve their website in order to achieve the following 

objectives: improve user experience, enhance accessibility, modernisation and community 

engagement. 

• Beetroots Collective C.I.C: Awarded £4,875 to provide a series of 6 bi-weekly art workshops on the 

theme of Scottish folklore - open to all but targeted at immigrants and asylum seekers. 

• Pregnancy and Parents Centre: Awarded £2,600 for two buggy storage units to allow parents 

attending support groups to park their buggies safely and remove this barrier to accessing support. 

Also to purchase prams to loan to local families who can't afford one. 

• Preston Street Parent Council: Awarded £1,540 for equipment for community events. 

• Cameron House Community Education Centre: Awarded £5,000 for sessional staff, activities and 

equipment to deliver a summer programme of activities for children and young people. 

• Community Church Edinburgh: Awarded £2,879 for trainers, venue hire and a projector to deliver a 

suicide prevention course. 

• Canongate Youth [SCIO]: Awarded £3,056 for sessional staff, food, resources and outings for a 

summer programme for children and young people. 

• Southside Community Centre Association SCIO: Awarded £3,083 for staff costs for a women's 

group leader and summer camp for children and young people. 

• Bridgend Farmhouse: Awarded £1,210 to deliver fortnightly cost of living advice sessions and 

weekly free healthy meals for families. 

• Greyfriars Charteris Centre: Awarded £1,661 for a festive lunch to reduce social isolation around the 

festive period. 

• Whitehouse and Grange Bowling Club: Awarded £850 for the installation of ramps to improve 

accessibility for older people and those with impaired mobility. 

• The Mosque of the Custodian of the Two Holy Mosques and Islamic Centre of Edinburgh: Awarded 

£4,027.85 for the landscaping the garden area to make it low-maintenance for volunteers and more 

inviting for regular attendees and the wider community. 

Western 

• Coltbridge Bowling Club: Awarded £494 to buy bowing aids for members with mobility problems. 

• You're Never Too Old: Awarded £1,032 to buy resources to improve social integration. 

• Murrayfield Dementia Project: Awarded £1,930 to provide monthly entertainment at the Memory 

Lane Café. 

• Murrayfield Wanderers Football Club: Awarded £5,000 to establish a Young Aspirers Hub for young 

people. 

• Corstorphine Community Centre: Awarded £4,535 to improve security in the centre by making doors 

secure, and by purchasing walkit talkies for users. 

• Home-Start Edinburgh: Awarded £2,295 to offer Paediatric First Aid sessions for local parents and 

carers. 

• Corstorphine Old Parish Church: Awarded £418 to purchase recourses for a new toddlers group. 

• Edinburgh: Corstorphine St Ninians Church of Scotland: Awarded £1,842 to develop a Friendly 

Corner by promotional materials and outdoor seating. 



   
 

 12  
 

• 102 Craigalmond Scouts: Awarded £1,414 to take two local cub packs on a sleepover to Loch 

Lomond Sea Life Centre. 

• Gogarloch Community Park Association (GCPA): Awarded £4,550 to purchase a woodchipper. 

• The Rannoch Centre Management Committee: Awarded £2,520 to install 2 new carpet bowling 

mats. 

• The Village Voices: Awarded £3,600 to open up the singing group to people who can come in the 

evening rather than just in the day. 

• Corstorphine Village Playgroup: Awarded £1,604.97 to purchase a laptop, iPhone and wireless 

printer. 

• Balgreen Tunnel: Awarded £4,130.03 to have a colourful mural designed and painted inside 

Balgreen Tunnel. 

• Craigmount High School Parent Council: Awarded £2,200 to create an inclusive and engaging 

shared garden space for pupils and the local community. 

 


